



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEVITT CORP., a Florida corporation,)
) C.A. No. 3622-VCN
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
OFFICE DEPOT, INC., a Delaware)
corporation,)
)
Defendant.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF OFFICE DEPOT, INC. IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF LEVITT CORP.'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
AND IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION OF OFFICE
DEPOT, INC. FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

OF COUNSEL:

Andrew C. Houston
Jonathan Goldin
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Gregory P. Williams (# 2168)
Richard P. Rollo (# 3994)
John D. Hendershot (# 4178)
Scott W. Perkins (# 5049)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 551
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 651-7700
Attorneys for Office Depot

Dated: April 4, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Office Depot Bylaws	3
B. The Office Depot 2008 Annual Meeting	8
C. The Levitt Complaint.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 14 INDICATES IT APPLIES TO NOMINATIONS OF DIRECTORS	11
II. THE HISTORY OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 14 SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT IT APPLIES TO NOMINATIONS	15
III. LEVITT’S CONSTRUCTION OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 14 TO APPLY ONLY TO RULE 14a-8 PROPOSALS IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	17
IV. LEVITT’S ARGUMENT THAT NO NOTICE FOR ITS NOMINEES IS REQUIRED LACKS MERIT.....	22
V. LEVITT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE BYLAW IS INVALID IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Accipiter Life Scis. Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	15
<i>Council of the Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 820 A.2d 371 (Del. 2002) (TABLE).....	18
<i>Delta & Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2006).....	18
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	24
<i>Edelman v. Authorized Distribution Network, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 133625 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 1989)	24
<i>Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)	24
<i>Gentile v. SinglePoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001)	11
<i>Hahn v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9097, 1987 WL 18429 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 1987).....	26
<i>Harrah's Entm't, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	14
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983)	11
<i>In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	23
<i>In re JCC Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 843 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 2003)	3
<i>JANA Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 660556 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2008), expedited appeal granted by <i>CNET Networks, Inc. v. JANA Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 141, 2008, Order (Del. Mar. 19, 2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000)	3
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 728 A.2d 25 (Del. Ch. 1998)	23, 24
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2088851 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 WL 571543 (Del. Mar. 4, 2008).....	19
<i>Nomad Acquisition Corp.v. Damon Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 383667 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 1988).....	15
<i>Openwave Sys. Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007), judgment entered by Order and Final Judgment <i>Openwave Sys. Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 2801421 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2007)	11, 15, 25, 26
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	15
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	25
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2007 WL 4857667 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2007).....	19

STATUTES

17 C.F.R. §§ 240.14a-1 to 240.14a-15.....	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(e)	21, 25
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109(b)	23
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211(b)	12, 13
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 215(c).....	13
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 216	12, 13
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 222(c).....	13, 14
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 229	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 David A. Drexler, *et al.*, *Del. Corp. Law & Practice* § 24.05[4] (2007)..... 13, 26

1 Edward P. Welch, *et al.*, *Folk on the Del. Gen. Corp. Law* § 109.2 n.4 (5th ed.
2007) 16

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(a) (1981)..... 19

SEC Rules 14a-1 - 14a-15..... 21
